

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

ANTHONIA NWAORIE, on behalf of §
herself and all others similarly situated, §

Plaintiff, §

v. §

Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-1406

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER §
PROTECTION; §

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; §

KEVIN McALEENAN, Commissioner, §

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, §

sued in his official capacity, §

Defendants. §

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Respectfully submitted,

RYAN K. PATRICK
United States Attorney

/s/ Richard W. Bennett

By: Richard W. Bennett
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24027141
Federal ID No. 34515
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 567-9000
Facsimile: (713) 718-3303
Email: richard.bennett@usdoj.gov

Attorney-in-charge for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

II. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

 A. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 4

 B. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiff’s individual complaints fail for lack of subject matter jurisdiction because her claims are moot. 6

 1. This Court lacks jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s individual claim for the return of seized property because Defendants already returned her currency without a hold harmless signature. 7

 2. Plaintiff’s claim that Defendants violated her constitutional rights by failing to provide sufficient notice on the currency reporting requirement is moot because Defendants have returned her currency. 8

 3. This Court should dismiss Plaintiff’s demand for declaratory and injunctive relief because Plaintiff cannot demonstrate that CBP will subject her to future discriminatory screenings. 9

 B. This Court should dismiss Plaintiff’s class-action complaint for lack of jurisdiction because sovereign immunity bars Plaintiff’s claims..... 11

 1. Defendants have immunity under the APA because CAFRA provides no meaningful standard upon which to judge Defendants’ exercise of discretion. 12

 2. Alternatively, Plaintiff fails to meet the requirements under 5 U.S.C. §704 (a)(2).... 15

 3. Plaintiff fails to show Defendants’ policy is *ultra vires* and violates CAFRA..... 17

 4. Plaintiff cannot bring her class-action claims under the Declaratory Judgments Act because she lacks standing and cannot establish jurisdiction. 19

 5. Because there is no waiver of sovereign immunity, she cannot bring her claim “directly under the Constitution.” 20

C. Plaintiff's class-action constitutional claims fail because Plaintiff has not asserted viable constitutional violations.	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States,
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16, 17

Alvarez v. Smith,
558 U.S. 87 (2009) passim

Amen Ra v. IRS,
No. 14-cv-8295, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171469 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2006) 20

American Canoe Ass’n v. United States EPA,
30 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Va. 1998)..... 13, 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 22

Bailey v. United States,
508 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 8

Baney v. Mukasey,
No. 3:06-CV-2064-L, 2008 WL 706917 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2008) 5

Benton v. United States,
960 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 5, 6, 17

Budget Prepay, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.,
605 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 12

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter,
224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 5

DeArchibold v. United States,
No. 3:03-CV-1871-N, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12729 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2006)..... 20

DeFunis v. Odegaard,
416 U.S. 312 (1974) 9

Doe v. United States,
853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 16

Electricities of North Carolina, Inc. v. Southeastern Power Admin.,
774 F.2d 1262 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 12

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 6

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... 22

Fabian v. Dunn,
No. SA-08-cv-269-XR, 2009 WL 2567866 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2009)..... 10, 19

Garcia v. United States,
666 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 12, 20

Garza v. Clinton,
Civ. A. No. H-10-0049, 2010 WL 5464263 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2010)..... 21, 22

Harvey Const. Co. v. Robertson-CECO Corp.,
10 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 4

Hearth, Inc. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
617 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 21

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 12

In re B-727 Aircraft Serial No. 21010,
272 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 19

Jackson v. United States,
No. 95-30387, 68 F.3d 471, 1995 WL 581898 (5th Cir. Sept. 22, 1995)..... 5

Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 4

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871, 110 S. Ct. 3177 (1990)..... 15, 16

Mahogany v. La. State Supreme Court,
262 F. App’x 636 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 19

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	21
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55, 124 S. Ct. 2373, 159 L. Ed. 2d 137 (2004)	16
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	8, 9
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Raymond Proffitt Foundation v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1088 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	14, 15, 16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006)	22
<i>Tsolmon v. United States</i> , No. H-13-3434, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114988 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2015)	6
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States. v. Berisha</i> , 925 F.2d 791 (5th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 274 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. S.C.R.A.P.</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	9, 22
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F. 2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981).....	4
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551(10)(A).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 551(10)(B).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 551(10)(D).....	16

5 U.S.C. § 551(11)(B)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 15, 21, 22

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 6, 12, 15

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 4, 6, 21

18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)..... 14, 17

18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(B)(ii)(II) 13

19 U.S.C. § 1589(a) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 7, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 4, 6, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 4, 6, 19

31 U.S.C. § 5316..... 2, 11, 22

31 U.S.C. § 5317(b) 11, 22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... ii, 1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... ii, 1, 4, 5

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)..... 4, 6, 7

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 8.13 3, 13, 14

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(a) (2018)..... 14

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(b) 13, 17

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(b)-(c)..... 18

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(c)..... 13

41 C.F.R. § 128-48..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2..... 6
